
AGENDA REPORT

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE

City Council Meeting

910 Calle Negocio
2nd Floor

San Clemente, California
www.san-clemente.org

Meeting Date: 2/21/2023 Agenda Item: 6D

Department: Public Works
Prepared By Fatana Temory, Management Analyst

Subject:
CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR SENIOR MOBILITY PROGRAM WITH CABCO YELLOW INC.
(CALIFORNIA YELLOW CAB)

Fiscal Impact:
The program cost of $59,000 is included in the approved Fiscal Year 2023 budget.

Summary:
On August 21, 2018, City Council awarded a contract to Cabco Yellow Inc. (California Yellow Cab) to
provide transportation services to residents age 60 and older. The funding for the program is made
available through the Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) Senior Mobility Program
(SMP). OCTA funds 80% of the program expenses and the City of San Clemente funds the remaining
20% balance. Orange County’s older adults consistently rank transportation among their most critical
concerns and this fixed route transportation program has successfully helped our senior residents
meet their needs. Staff recommends the City Council approve a two-year contract extension with
California Yellow Cab to continue providing senior transportation services.

Discussion:
The purpose of the Senior Mobility Program is to provide a safe fixed-route transportation option, to
help senior residents lead independent lives while encouraging accessibility and enhancing their
connection with our community. OCTA’s mission is to fill the gap between local fixed-route buses and
ADA paratransit by providing local transportation services to seniors in participating cities in Orange
County. Under the program, participating cities are eligible to receive funds from OCTA to help
operate a transit program that fits the needs of seniors in their communities. Since 2002, the City of
San Clemente has provided senior transportation services through the Senior Mobility Program
(SMP). The City’s program is a no-cost transportation system that provides seniors age 60 and over
who reside in the City with transportation to and from the Dorothy Visser Senior Center (Monday
through Friday) and a list of designated grocery stores (Monday through Thursday). SMP services
are provided by Yellow Cab; proposals for this service were last solicited in 2018. The contract with
Yellow Cab was executed on August 21, 2018 and expired on June 30, 2021. Due to staff changes in
2021, the two-year extension was not executed. However, recent discussions with OCTA/and the City
Attorney have allowed a two-year contract extension for a maximum of five years. The agreement is
set to expire on August 21, 2023. Staff will issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) prior to the contract’s
expiration date.

Staff continues to have discussions with OCTA to provide additional locations/stops for its seniors
through the Senior Mobility Program, which will subsequently be presented to Council for
consideration.

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE Printed on 2/14/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 1

http://www.legistar.com/


Meeting Date: 2/21/2023 Agenda Item: 6D

Recommended Actions:
Staff Recommendation

STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT THE CITY COUNCIL approve and authorize the Mayor to execute,
Amendment No. 1 to Contract C18-37, by and between the City of San Clemente and California
Yellow Cab. This amendment extends the term of the contract for two years, to expire August 21,
2023.

Attachment:
1. Amendment No. 1 to Yellow Cab Agreement
2. Yellow Cab Agreement

Notification:
None.

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE Printed on 2/14/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 2

http://www.legistar.com/


55452.01100\40654113.1 Page 1 of 2 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR SENIOR 
MOBILITY PROGRAM 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (“First 
Amendment”) is made and entered into effective as of February ___, 2023 (the “Effective Date”), 
by and between the City of San Clemente, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as the 
“City,” and Cabco Yellow Inc., dba California Yellow Cab, a California corporation with its 
principle place of business at 520 W. Dyer Road, Santa Ana, CA 92707, hereinafter referred to as 
“Contractor.”  The City and Contractor individually may be referred to herein as a “Party” and 
together may be referred to herein as the “Parties.” 

1. RECITALS.

1.1 Agreement.  The Parties entered into that certain Professional Services Agreement
on August 21, 2018 for professional transportation services to be performed in connection with 
the City’s Senior Mobility Program (the “Agreement”). 

1.2 The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement in order to extend its term through 
and including August 21, 2023. 

2. TERMS.

2.1 Term.  The Term of the Agreement as set forth in its Section 1.1 is hereby amended
in its entirety as follows: 

“The Term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date, and shall continue 
and remain in effect, until August 21, 2023 (the “Expiration Date”), unless terminated 
earlier pursuant to the terms hereof.  This Agreement shall not be further extended beyond 
the Expiration Date.” 

2.2 Remaining Provisions of the Agreement.  Except as otherwise specifically set forth 
in this First Amendment, the remaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have entered into this First Amendment as 
of the Effective Date set forth above. 

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE 

By: __________________________

 ATTEST: Its: ___________________________ 

 ____________________________ Dated: ________________________ 
CITY CLERK of the City of 
San Clemente, California 

ATTACHMENT 1

3



55452.01100\40654113.1 
 

Page 2 of 2 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 BEST BEST & KRIEGER 

 

 By: ________________________ 
  City Attorney 

  

 APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY 
 OF FUNDING 

 By: ________________________ 
  Finance Authorization 

   CONTRACTOR 

   Contractor’s License Number _____ 

   By: __________________________ 

   Its:  __________________________ 

   Dated: ________________________ 

4



ATTACHMENT 2

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42


	23-038
	23-038 - Attachment - Attachment 1_First Amendment to CYC Agreement.docx
	23-038 - Attachment - Attachment 2_Executed CYC Agreement.pdf



